

Press Release

Brickwork Ratings assigns 'BWR B' & 'BWR A4' for the Bank Loan Facilities amounting ₹ 6.25 Cr of Aarti Traders

Brickwork Ratings (BWR) has assigned the following **Ratings**¹ for the Bank Loan Facilities amounting ₹ 6.25 Cr of Aarti Traders

Facility	Amount (₹ Cr)	Tenure	Rating
Term Loan (Fund Based)	0.25	Long Term	BWR B (Outlook: Stable)
Cash Credit (Fund Based)	5.00		
Packing Credit/FBP (Fund Based)	1.00	Short Term	BWR A4 (BWR A Four)
Total	6.25	(INR Six Crores Twenty Five Lakhs Only)	

The rating has factored, inter alia, proprietor's competency & extensive business experience in the textile industry, long standing relationship with customers & suppliers, and steady growth in sales turnover over the years. However, the above rating strengths are partially offset by vulnerability to fluctuation in the raw material prices, moderate net worth and coverage indicators. The proposed rating also reflects the working capital intensity of operation as reflected in high gearing. The firm's capital structure is likely to get further stretched if it undertakes any debt funded capex programme in the medium term.

BWR has principally relied upon the audited financial results up to FY12, provisional financial of FY13, projected financials of FY14 & FY15 of Aarti Traders, publicly available information and information/clarification provided by the firm's management.

¹ Please refer to www.brickworkratings.com for definition of the Ratings

Aarti Traders was started as a proprietary concern by Suresh L. Keswani in 1992 and is located in Thane, Maharashtra. The firm is engaged in manufacturing of Grey fabrics, Finish fabrics, Embroidery works and Doubling & Twisting of yarn. The major raw materials required are Grey cloth and indigenous chemicals for the colouring of the fabrics. The firm has a manufacturing unit in Thane with the carpet area of 4000 sq. ft.

The firm's sales turnover has surged 61.35% from ₹14.62 Crores in FY12 to ₹23.59 Crores in FY13 due to addition of new customers and increased orders from the existing customers. The firm has reported Profit before Tax of ₹0.35 Crore in FY2012-13 as compared to ₹0.19 Crore in FY2011-12. The firm's Profit Margin is seen at 1.48 per cent and 1.30 per cent for FY2012-13 and FY2011-12 respectively. Tangible Net worth stood at ₹1.74 Crores as on March 31, 2013 as compared to ₹1.41 Crores as on March 31, 2012.

The firm's financial risk profile will remain modest over the medium term and its operations in the short term are expected to be stable. Going forward, healthy growth in terms of sales turnover, further customer diversification, improvement in profit margins & liquidity and increase in net worth by additional capital infusion by the proprietor, would be key rating sensitivities.

analyst@brickworkratings.com	bd@brickworkratings.com
Phone	Media Contact
1-860-425-2742	media@brickworkratings.com

Disclaimer: Brickwork Ratings (BWR) has assigned the rating based on the information obtained from the issuer and other reliable sources, which are deemed to be accurate. BWR has taken considerable steps to avoid any data distortion; however, it does not examine the precision or completeness of the information obtained. And hence, the information in this report is presented "as is" without any express or implied warranty of any kind. BWR does not make any representation in respect to the truth or accuracy of any such information. The rating assigned by BWR should be treated as an opinion rather than a recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated instrument and BWR shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this report or its contents. BWR has the right to change, suspend or withdraw the ratings at any time for any reasons.